
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Notice of Cabinet
Date: Wednesday, 12 June 2019 at 10.00 am

Venue: HMS Phoebe - Town Hall, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:

Chairman:
Cllr V Slade

Vice Chairman:
Cllr M Howell

Cllr L Allison
Cllr D Brown
Cllr L Dedman

Cllr A Hadley
Cllr S Moore
Cllr M Phipps

Cllr Dr F Rice
Cllr K Wilson

All Members of the Cabinet are summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of 
business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to attend.

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Sarah Culwick (01202 795273) or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
 
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

4 June 2019 A
va

ila
bl

e 
on

lin
e 

an
d 

on
 th

e 
M

od
.g

ov
 a

pp



AGENDA
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors.

2.  Declarations of Interests
Councillors are required to comply with the requirements of the Localism 
Act 2011 regarding disclosable pecuniary interests. Declarations received 
will be reported at the meeting.

3.  Public Issues
To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:-
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%2
0-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf 
The deadline for the submission of public questions is Wednesday 5 June 
2019.
The deadline for the submission of a statement is 12.00 noon, Tuesday 11 
June 2019.
The deadline for the submission of a petition is 12.00 noon, Tuesday 11 
June 2019.

4.  Financial Outturns 2018/19 3 - 52
To receive the summary report covering the outturns of Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole.

5.  Medium Term Financial Plan Update Report 53 - 86
To receive an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan.

6.  Appointment to Outside Bodies 87 - 90
To consider appointments to outside bodies.

7.  Cabinet Forward Plan 91 - 96
To note the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan.

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


CABINET

Report subject Financial Outturns 2018/19

Meeting date 12 June 2019

Status Public Report 

Executive summary This report presents the performance against budget for the 
period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 for each of the following 
predecessor councils;
• Bournemouth Borough Council (BBC)
• Christchurch Borough Council (CBC)
• Borough of Poole Council (BoP)
In summary each of the predecessor Councils listed above 
have achieved a balanced or better financial outturn position 
for 2018/19. 
This positive achievement is after each Council has met its 
share of the BCP programme costs incurred in 2018/19 and 
is also after adequate provision has been made for their 
share of any such costs reprofiled into 2019/20. The outcome 
for the year has been influenced to an extent by caution in 
incurring expenditure in the final quarter prior to the creation 
of the new BCP Council.
In closing the accounts of each of the predecessor authorities 
the opportunity has been taken, where possible, to create 
consistency in the accounting policies which will then be 
adopted by the new authority. This has created some 
variances which may not have otherwise occurred.
BCP Financial Services, besides being responsible for the 
closure of the 2018/19 accounts for the listed three 
predecessor councils, has also led the process for the closure 
of the accounts of East Dorset District Council (EDDC) which 
will be reported to the new Dorset Area Council.

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:

1) approve the allocation of £493k in capital funding 
towards an early priority of the BCP Council as set 
out in section 10;

2) request an update from the Corporate Director for 
Children’s Services on the progress in delivering a 
sustainable solution to the High Needs element of 

3

Agenda Item 4



the Dedicated Schools Grant. This update to be 
included as a separate appendix to the 2019/20 First 
Quarter’s Budget Monitoring Report.

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet note:
3) the opening reserve position of BCP Council as set 

out in Appendix D.
4) the year-end outturn positions achieved including 

revenue, capital, reserves and Housing Revenue 
Accounts.

Reason for 
recommendations

To comply with accounting codes of practice and best 
practice which requires Councils to report their end of 
financial year position compared to budget of the authority.
To facilitate the implementation of a strong and active culture 
of financial management within the BCP Council by 
identifying when prompt management action is needed to 
avoid an adverse impact on future service delivery or the 
achievement of future corporate objectives.

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor David Brown – Finance Portfolio Holder

Corporate Director Julian Osgathorpe

Contributors Adam Richens, Chief Financial Officer and Director of 
Finance
Dan Povey, Acting Assistance Chief Finance Officer
Nicola Webb, Assistance Chief Finance Officer
Matthew Filmer, Finance Manager

Wards Authority-wide

Classification For Decision
Title:

Background 
1.  This report advises Members of the actual revenue, capital,
[...]
gainst budget for 

Christchurch Borough Council for the 2018/19 financial Year.

7. The Council achieved a balanced financial after meeting its share of the 2018/19 
BCP Programme Management costs incurred and those reprofiled into 2019/20 
in preparation for Local Government Reorganisation (LGR). In addition a small 
surplus of £0.562m was generated which will better support the reserves position 
of the new council.

Poole
8. Appendix C presents the details of the performance against budget for the 

Borough of Poole for the 2018/19 financial Year.

9. The Council achieved a balanced financial outturn after meeting its share of the 
2018/19 BCP Programme Management costs incurred in preparation for Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR), as well as making a contribution towards its 
share of the costs reprofiled into 2019/20.

10.This approach means the Council will not need to drawdown capital resources in 
support of the LGR programme management transition costs as originally 
planned. This position has enabled additional capital resources to be directed 
towards an early priority of the new Council. To that effect the proposal is to set 
aside within the capital programme £493k to create an improvement programme 
for Poole public conveniences.

5



Statutory Accounts
11.To comply with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 the Chief 

Finance Officer is required to certify that the Council’s 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts present a true and fair view of each Authority’s financial position by 31 
May 2019.

12.At that stage the accounts are then passed over for external audit. Consideration 
for approval, supported by the findings of the audit process, will be undertaken by 
the Audit & Governance Committee in July 2019.

13. In order to adhere to these deadlines the revenue and capital accounts for 
2018/19 were closed at the end of April 2019. Given the nature of the closedown 
process and the reporting differences between management and statutory 
accounting it is likely that there will be some adjustments made to each Council’s 
final year end position for 2018/19. These are likely to include adjustments as a 
consequence of consolidating the accounts.

14.The Statement of Annual Accounts 2018/19 for each of the predecessor councils 
will include an audit trail of how the financial outturns as presented in this report 
links with the position as finally recorded in the annual accounts.

Implications for Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council
15. It is possible for the financial year April 2018 to March 2019 outturns for each of 

the predecessor councils to have a significant impact of the financial health of the 
new BCP Council. Examples could be that the demand for services or their 
associated cost base is higher than previously assumed or the new council is 
starting with a lower level of reserves than assumed when it agreed its first 
budget in February 2019.

Analysis of these financial outturn indicates that;
16.BCP Council is in a slightly heathier position than previously assumed as a result 

of the cautious approach adopted in incurring expenditure in the final quarter. 
This has meant that the 2018/19 BCP Programme Management costs incurred 
could be funded in-year rather than drawing on earmarked reserves. A higher 
level of earmarked reserves are now available to fund those BCP Programme 
Management going forward. 

 In the case of Poole, the approach of funding the BCP Programme 
Management from in-year resources has meant that capital resources 
previously identified can now be released to fund an early priority of the new 
BCP Council as set out in paragraph 10.

 The net Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Deficit is lower than forecast, with 
the final surplus achieved in Poole reducing the burden of the deficits from 
Bournemouth and Dorset County Council for Christchurch.

6



 BCP Council will have an opening reserve position higher than that assumed 
as part of the February budget report. Cabinet is asked to formally note the 
opening position as set out in Appendix D. 

Proposed Actions 
17.Budget monitoring reports will be presented quarterly to Cabinet for the 2019/20 

financial year. It is important that the council takes action to correct emerging 
risks to its budget strategy and financial sustainability.

18.All Corporate Directors and Directors of Service are required to review the 
2018/19 outturns and consider the implications for both 2019/20 and the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP).

19.The Corporate Director for Children’s Services is requested to present, as a 
separate appendix to the 2019/20 first quarter’s Budget Monitoring report, details 
of the progress in delivering a recovery plan for the historical deficit on the High 
Needs element of the Dedicated Schools Grant as well a sustainable solution to 
the in-year pressures.

Consultation 
20.The BCP Corporate Management Board has reviewed the information provided in 

this report and the relevant Directors of Services and budget holders have 
considered the underpinning financial information.

Alternative Options
21.This report provides financial performance information, and as a result there are 

no alternative options to consider.

Summary of finance and resourcing implications
22.The effective management of the Council’s Budget is fundamental to the good 

governance of the organisation. Failure to monitor and manage the finances of 
the organisation will affect the financial health and wellbeing of the Council. The 
Council will not be able to develop a sustainable Medium Term Financial Plan 
and will not be able to effectively invest in its service priorities if it fails to 
recognise and address any identified financial pressures.  

Summary of legal implications 
23. It is a legal requirement of the Council to monitor its budget during the financial 

year, take remedial action if necessary and to produce a statutory set of accounts 
within the prescribed deadline
[...]
nance Related Reserves (873) (974)

Maintenance (1,401) (1,615)

(J) - ICT Development & Improvement

01/04/19 Estimate 01/04/19 Actual

£000’s £000’s

ICT Development & Improvement (807) (750)

(K) -Corporate Priorities & Improvements

01/04/19 Estimate 01/04/19 Actual

£000’s £000’s

Welfare Reform Reserve / Hardship Fund (100) (121)

Capital Feasibility and Small Works Fund 0 (500)

Other Corporate Priorities & Improvements (2,246) (2,418)

Corporate Priorities & Improvements (2,346) (3,039)

(b) Any reserves transferred from Dorset County Council, not needed for a specific purpose will be added to the transformation and 

transition earmarked reserve.

Purpose: Reserves and sinking funds designed to support maintenance investments in specific services or assets.

Purpose: Resources set aside to meet various ICT improvement projects

(a) The adoption of accounting policies for BCP Council will mean that the total earmarked reserves of the predecessor councils does not 

match the 1 April 2019 balances shown above. This is to due to historical inconsistency in how certain items have been categorised in 

predecessor Council balance sheets. 

Please note:

Purpose: Amounts set a side to deliver various priorities, some of which will be of a historical natured inherited from the predecessor authorities.

APPENDIX D

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank

52



CABINET

Report subject Medium Term Financial Plan Update Report

Meeting date 12 June 2019

Status Public Report 

Executive summary This report;

 Presents the latest Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
of the council as updated.

 Proposes a financial strategy for 2020/21 and in doing so 
provides clarity to services in support of delivering a 
balanced budget for 2020/21.

 Proposes a budget planning process and timeline for key 
financial reports. 

 Introduces the proposed CIPFA Financial Management 
Code of Practice.

Creating a strong financial management culture is 
fundamental to achieving a thriving and successful unitary 
authority for the community and residents of Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole.

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:

1) approve the budget planning process as referenced 
in paragraph 15.

2) approve the timeline for key financial reports during 
2019/20 as set out in Appendix A.

3) approve the financial strategy as referenced in 
paragraphs 28 to 31 and as set out in Appendix C.

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet note:
4) the updated MTFP position and the key financial 

planning assumptions as set out in Appendix B.
5) the CIPFA Financial Management Code of Practice.

Reason for 
recommendations

To comply with accounting codes of practice and best 
practice which requires Councils to have a rolling multi-year 
medium term financial plan.

53

Agenda Item 5



To ensure Members prepare to set a balanced budget for 
2020/21.
To provide Cabinet with the latest high level overview of the 
medium term financial plan position for Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole Council.
To present a proposed financial strategy to support the 
delivery of a balanced budget for 2020/21.

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor David Brown – Finance Portfolio Holder

Corporate Director Julian Osgathorpe

Contributors Adam Richens, Chief Financial Officer and Director of 
Finance
Dan Povey, Acting Assistance Chief Finance Officer
Nicola Webb, Assistance Chief Finance Officer
Matthew Filmer, Finance Manager

Wards Authority-wide

Classification For Decision
Title:

Background 
1. Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council (BCP) has an opportunity to 

create a healthy, prosperous and sustainable coastal economy and conurbation 
with a global profile through innovative and inspired public service delivery.

2. We are currently working on our strategic priorities with councillors and will 
finalise them over the summer, bringing them to life with proactive policies and 
proposals to meet the aspirations of our residents, communities and businesses.

3. In re
[...]
the mechanisms by which those services are delivered and the 
associated staffing establishment.

Summary of environmental impact
43.Consideration will be given as part of the Budget for 2020/21 into ways in which 

BCP Council could be made more environmentally-friendly and into ways in 
which it could act as an environmental ambassador towards others.

Summary of public health implications
44.None specifically related to this report.

Summary of equalities and diversity impact
45.A full Equalities Impact and Needs Assessment (EINA) will be undertaken as part 

of the final February report to Members as part of the annual budget process to 
identify the overall equality impacts in respect of the nine protected 
characteristics:

(a) age;

(b) disability;

(c) gender reassignment;

(d) marriage / civil partnership;

(e) pregnancy/maternity;

(f) race;

(g) religion & belief;

(h) sex;

(i) sexual orientation.

46.Officers are required to identify any EINA implications of any specific priorities or 
savings which they bring forward as part of their budget proposals which are then 
used to inform the Council’s final Budget decisions.

Summary of risk assessment 
47.A key element of the reorganisation of local government in Dorset was the 

opportunity to best protect public services as central government continues to 
reduce the core funding it provides local councils.

48.This report and the outlined actions will form part of the mitigation strategy 
associated with the risks to the delivery of the Council’s objectives due to the 
level of available resources. 

65



49.Uncertainty associated with the Government’s financial planning framework, be 
that due to the 2019 Spending review or new model of funding local government, 
with be a key risk as will be possible variations to base assumptions such as the 
demand for council services or their cost.

Background papers
50.The 2019/20 Budget and Consolidated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 

Update for Bournemouth, 
[...]
y of excellent services by the Unitary will be a priority, and whilst 
the ever increasing financial challenge presented to upper tier authorities by central 
government continues to bite, and rationalisation of activities may become necessary, 
the protection of frontline services, particularly to vulnerable residents, is and will 
remain the key objective.

Adam Richens

BCP Chief Finance Officer

3 June 2019

85



This page is intentionally left blank

86



CABINET

Report subject Appointments to Outside Bodies

Meeting date 12 June 2019

Status Public Report 

Executive summary To approve appointments of Councillors to external bodies 
which are appointments to be made by the Leader/Cabinet as 
the Executive

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:

Cabinet approves the appointment of individual 
Councillors to the external bodies as set out in this 
Report

Reason for 
recommendations

To ensure appointments to external bodies are undertaken 
transparently and in accordance with the Constitution and 
legal requirements

87

Agenda Item 6



Portfolio Holder(s): Vikki Slade - Leader of the Council

Corporate Director Julian Osgathorpe - Corporate Director for Resources

Contributors Tanya Coulter – Director, Law & Governance
Karen Tompkins – Deputy Head of Democratic Services

Wards All wards

Classification For Decision
Title:

Background 
1. The Council is required to appoint councillor representatives to a number of 

external bodies. Some of these require Full Council approval, such as those 
made by Council to the Police and Crime Panel and Dorset & Wiltshire Fire 
Authority. Many of these appointments are for the Leader and/or Cabinet to make 
and this Report sets out the appointments to be made by Cabinet at its meeting 
on the 12 June 2019.

Appointments
2. Cabinet is requested to appoint Councillors to the following outside bodies:

a. Wessex Regional Flood and Coastal Committee – one plus substitute. 
This would usually be the relevant Portfolio Holder.

b. BCP Community Safety Partnership – one Councillor, usually the relevant 
Portfolio Holder.

c. Stour Valley and Poole Partnership Joint Committee – four Councillors.

d. Dorset Joint Public Health Board – two Councillors, usually the relevant 
Portfolio Holders.

e. Poole Housing Partnership Board – two Councillors, usually the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing and one other.

f. Tricuro Executive Shareholder Group – five Councillors, usually relevant 
Portfolio Holders and other executive members. This is a joint body, with 
Dorset Council also holding five seats, that acts on behalf of the two 
Councils in their capacity as Shareholders of the Company. Certain 
decisions are reserved to the Shareholders, and this Group will consider 
these matters and make any recommendations to the Councils’ Cabinets 
as required.

g. Seascape South Limited – two Councillors, usually the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and one other.

h. Bournemouth Building Maintenance Limited – two Councillors, usually the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and one other.

88



i. Seascape Homes and Properties Limited – two Councillors, usually the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and one other.

j. Bournemouth Development Company – the Council has three 
representatives on the LLP Board, one of which is currently a Councillor 
and two are Officers.

k. Dorset LEP – the Leader of the Council and one Portfolio Holder.

l. Lower Central Gardens Trust Board – this Board was established further 
to a Scheme approved by the Charity Commission to ensure that the 
management by the Council of the Lower Central Gardens in 
Bournemouth is carried out in accordance with the requirements of the 
Trust, with the Council acting as Trustee. The Board consists of Councillor 
representatives and Co-Opted members to provide independent input to 
the decision-making of the Board. There is a requirement that the Board is 
politically balanced insofar as possible, although it is technically a sub-
committee of Cabinet 
[...]
al
	Sheet1

	Appendix A2 - Bournemouth Reserves
	Appendix B - Christchurch 201819 Financial Outturn
	Appendix C - Poole 201819 Financial Outturn
	Appendix C1 - Poole Reserves
	Appendix D - BCP Reserves

	5 Medium Term Financial Plan Update Report
	Appendix A - BCP 202021 MTFP Timeline
	Appendix B - BCP 202021 Key Assumptions
	Appendix C - BCP 202021 Financial Strategy

	6 Appointment to Outside Bodies
	7 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2019 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr V Slade – Chairman 

Cllr M Howell – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr D Brown, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr A Hadley, Cllr S Moore, 

Cllr M Phipps, Cllr Dr F Rice and Cllr K Wilson 
 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr S Bull, Cllr C Bungey, Cllr D 
Flagg, Cllr M Greene, Cllr N Greene, Cllr M Haines, Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr 
R Lawton and Cllr K Rampton 

 
1. Apologies  

 
There were no apologies for absence on this occasion. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

3. Public Issues  
 
The Leader advised that public questions had been submitted by Mr John 
Sprackling and Mr Conor O’Luby and that a statement had been submitted 
by Mrs Susan Chapman.  

Public Question from John Sprackling 

103 of the report presented to the Shadow Executive meeting on 12 
February 2019 in relation to Agenda item 9 - 2019/20 Budget and 
Consolidated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update said "The 
budget (for the Scheme of Member Allowances) makes provision for a total 
cost of £1.034m which is a £500k saving on the consolidated budgets for 
the four predecessor councils." 

According to my calculations, the total cost to date is £1.185m, with the 
Chairmen of six Committees still to be appointed at, potentially, an 
additional cost of £46,000. 

What saving is to be made to cover this over-spend please?  

Response by Councillor Vikki Slade (Leader of the Council) 

When setting the budget for the 2019/20 financial year consideration was 
given to a number of factors which would impact on the amount that 
needed to be budgeted for Member Allowances in the first year of the BCP 
Council. These included: 

 For the period to the 6 May 2019 of the new Council all members of the 
predecessor authorities were paid a basic allowance and no Special 
Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) were paid during this period. 



– 2 – 

CABINET 
12 June 2019 

 

 Certain SRAs will not become payable until the first meeting of the 
relevant Committee/Board. For example the SRA payable to the 
Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee will only be payable from 
the 25 July 2019 onwards. 

 Councillors are restricted to claiming just one SRA. 

Once estimates of these issues are taken into account then the current 
projection is that the Members Allowance element of this 2019/20 budget 
will not be overspent.  

 

Public Question from Mr Conor O’Luby 

The former Bournemouth Borough Council's grant of planning permission 
for the so-called 'A338-Wessex Fields Link' represents one of the most 
egregious displays of contempt for local public opinion in recent times. Can 
the Cabinet confirm that they will undertake a serious review of both this 
and other such damaging schemes e.g. the Winter Gardens scheme? 

Response by Councillor Mark Howell (Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Culture and Deputy Leader) 

We commit to review each of the major regeneration and development 
schemes at an appropriate point, and in any case before the next significant 
decision is made on each scheme. The reviews will be brought before the 
Cabinet to ensure that there is maximum transparency around any 
decisions. For many of the schemes there are significant funding deadlines 
attached which will need to be seriously considered as part of the decision 
making process.  

 

Statement from Mrs Chapman 

Distinguished economist Professor Joseph Stiglitz, recipient of prestigious 
prizes including the Nobel Memorial Prize in Economic Sciences,  argues 
the climate crisis is our third world war and needs a bold response.  
Civilisation is at stake if we do not implement a Green New Deal. The 40s 
mobilisation crisis parallels the current global climate crisis.  

Porto Santo's smart, fossil-free energy system with reversible batteries 
feeding back to the grid from electric vehicles shows how local authorities 
can profit  from clean energy production.  Renault is integrating an electrical 
ecosystem; an example it would be good for BCP to follow.  

The Chairman thanked Mrs Chapman for her statement. 

 
4. Financial Outturns 2018/19  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance submitted a report requesting that 
Councillors consider the Financial Outturns for 2018/19. A copy of the 
report appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in the Minute Book. 

Members thanked officers for their hard work in closing down the end of 
year accounts and the ongoing work being carried out by the Finance 
Teams. 



– 3 – 

CABINET 
12 June 2019 

 
In relation to this item the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
addressed Cabinet advising of the recommendation in respect of this item 
from their recent meeting. The minute from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board was summarised as follows: 

“Agenda Item 4 – Financial Outturns 2018/19 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board considered the recommendations within 
the report and asked questions of the Cabinet Portfolio Holder and Chief 
Financial Officer. A Member of the Board made a request for an analysis of 
Council priorities in order to ensure that the allocation of £493,000 was the 
most pressing priority for the Council. It was confirmed by the Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder that the full list of Council priorities was still under 
consideration but that the Unity Alliance was in agreement that this was a 
clear priority and could be delivered imminently.  

In light of this the Overview and Scrutiny Board recommended that: The 
Financial Outturns Cabinet report, recommendation 1 be amended to read: 

That Cabinet approve the allocation of £493,000 in Capital Funding be 
implemented as set out in section 10 when further analysis is available 
which demonstrates this is indeed the most pressing priority of the Council. 

This motion was agreed by 8 votes to 7.  

Cllr Farquhar requested that his vote against the motion be recorded. 

The Leader of the Council thanked Councillor Broadhead and the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board for their comments and recommendation. 

In respect of this the Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that the capital 
had been generated by the Borough of Poole and it was therefore felt that it 
would be appropriate to use as a capital investment within Poole, no other 
suggestions or proposals had been put forward for the use of this money. 

In respect of this a number of Cabinet Members highlighted the 
longstanding issues with regards to toilet provision in Poole, and further to 
this emphasised that any money needed to be used carefully. 

A number of Members addressed the Cabinet raising concerns with regards 
to potential ongoing costs and the lack of documented evidence supporting 
the allocation of the capital for the toilets. 

In relation to this Cabinet highlighted that the evidence had been well 
documented within the media, and that the facilities would be able to be 
used by all members of society visiting Poole. 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the allocation of £493,000 in capital funding towards an early 
priority of the BCP Council, as set out in section 10 of the 
report, be approved; 

(b) an update from the Corporate Director for Children’s Services 
on the progress in delivering a sustainable solution to the High 
Needs element of the Dedicated Schools Grant be requested. 
This update to be included as a separate appendix to the 
2019/20 First Quarter Budget Monitoring Report. 



– 4 – 

CABINET 
12 June 2019 

 
(c) the opening reserve position of BCP Council, as set out in 

Appendix D, be noted; and  

(d) the year-end outturn positions achieved including revenue, 
capital, reserves and Housing Revenue Accounts be noted. 

Voting: Unanimous 

 
5. Medium Term Financial Plan Update Report  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance submitted a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
‘B’ to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

In presenting the report the Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that he 
would be working with finance officers to ensure that the Council is being 
prudent with their decisions. In relation to this Cabinet were advised that the 
spending review by the Government was now not likely to start before the 
summer recess, and that the results of which were unlikely to be 
announced before Christmas, in which case officers will have 6-8 weeks in 
order to present a balanced budget. 

A number of Members addressed Cabinet raising their concerns with 
regards to shortening the timescale for Council Tax harmonisation, 
highlighting the increases which would need to be made particularly in 
respect of Poole residents to bring Council tax inline within two years. 

In relation to this Cabinet stressed the importance of Council Tax 
harmonisation emphasising that the original seven year plan was too long.  

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the budget planning process, as referenced in paragraph 15 to 
the report, be approved;  

(b) the timeline for key financial reports during 2019/20, as set out 
in Appendix A of the report, be approved;  

(c) the financial strategy, as referenced in paragraphs 28 to 31 and 
as set out in Appendix C of the report, be approved;  

(d) the updated MTFP position and the key financial planning 
assumptions, as set out in Appendix B of the report, be noted; 
and 

(e) the CIPFA Financial Management Code of Practice be noted. 

Voting: Unanimous 

 
6. Appointment to Outside Bodies  

 
The Leader of the Council submitted a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘C’ to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 



– 5 – 

CABINET 
12 June 2019 

 
Members were requested to approve the appointments of Councillors to 
external bodies which are appointments to be made by the Leader/Cabinet 
as the Executive. 

RESOLVED that the appointment of individual Councillors to the 
external bodies be approved as set out below:- 

Name Number of Reps Name of Council 
Representative(s) 

Wessex Regional 
Flood and Coastal 
Committees 

1+1 Substitute Cllr Dr Felicity Rice 
Cllr Andy Hadley (Sub) 

BCP Community 
Safety Partnership 

1 Cllr Lewis Allison 

Stour Valley and 
Poole Partnership 
Joint Committee 

4 
Politically balanced: 
2 Con: 1 LD: 1 other 

Cllr David Brown 
Cllr Kieron Wilson 
2 Conservatives TBA 

Dorset Joint Public 
Health Board 

2 Cllr Lesley Dedman 
Cllr Sandra Moore 
Cllr Vikki Slade (Reserve 
Executive Member) 
Cllr L-J Evans (Non-
Executive, Non-Voting 
Member) 

Poole Housing 
Partnership Board 

2 Cllr Kieron Wilson 
Cllr Chris Matthews 

Tricuro Executive 
Shareholder Group 

5 Cllr David Brown  
Cllr Mike Cox 
Cllr Lesley Dedman 
Cllr L-J Evans 
Cllr Lisa Lewis  

Seascape South 
Limited 

2 Cllr Nigel Brooks 
Cllr Kieron Wilson 

Bournemouth Building 
Maintenance Limited 

2 Cllr Simon McCormack 
Cllr Kieron Wilson 

Seascape Homes and 
Properties Limited 

2 Cllr George Farquhar 
Cllr Kieron Wilson 

Bournemouth 
Development 
Company 

1 Cllr Michael Brooke 

Dorset LEP 2 Cllr Vikki Slade (Leader of 
the Council) 
Cllr Mark Howell 

Lower Central 
Gardens Trust Board 

4 
Politically balanced: 
2 Con: 1 LD: 1 other 

Cllr Simon Bull 
Cllr Mark Howell 
2 Conservatives TBA 

Voting: Unanimous 
 



– 6 – 

CABINET 
12 June 2019 

 
7. Cabinet Forward Plan  

 
The Leader provided Members with an update with respect to the Forward 
Plan, detailing the key decisions which the Cabinet expects to take during 
the period to 31 May 2020. 

Cabinet were advised that the Forward Plan was currently being developed 
more fully to reflect the emerging corporate plan and priorities. 

Further to this the Leader informed Cabinet of the proposal to move the 
date of the next Cabinet meeting to Friday 12 July 10.00 am from the 
original date of Wednesday 10 July. 

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Cabinet be held on Friday 
12 July at 10.00 am. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


